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Diamond Williams 1100 20 — ’V\);;
From: Bryson, Arlene [Arlene.Bryson@ruden.com] on behalf of Cooke, Michael
[Michael. Cooke@ruden.com]
Sent: Friday, March 18, 2011 4:34 PM
To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us
Subject: Docket No. 110020-WS - Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc., Oak Bend - Response to Staff

Correspondence dated February 4, 2011
Attachments: 1177_001.pdf

Docket No.:
Docket No. 110020-WS — Application for certificates to provide water and wastewater service in Marion
County by Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc., Oak Bend Utility

Person Filing:

Michael G. Cooke

Ruden McClosky P.A.

215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 815
Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 412-2005

(850) 412-1305 facsimile
Michael.Cooke@Ruden.com

Filed on behalf of:
Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.

Total number of pages:
(70)

Description:
Response to Staff Correspondence dated February 4, 2011

Arlene Bryson

Legal Secretary !"&Jccé%gsky

401 East Jackson Street

Suite 2700

Tampa, FL 33602

Direct 813-222-6677 | Fax 813-314-6977
Arlene.Bryson@ruden.com | www.ruden.com

To subscribe to our advisories, please click here.

NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attachment to this e-mail message contains confidential
information that may be legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not
review, retransmit, convert to hard copy, copy, use or disseminate this e-mail or any attachments
to it. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail or
by telephone at 954-764-6660 and delete this message. Please note that if this e-mail message
contains a forwarded message or is a reply to a prior message, some or all of the contents of this
message or any attachments may not have been produced by the sender.
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‘ 401 EAST JACKSON STREFT

SUITE 2700

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

(il McClosk
FAX: (813) 314-6985

MICHAEL.COOKE@RUDEN.COM

March 18, 2011

Ms. Ann Cole, Director

Commission Clerk and Administrative Services
Florida Public Service Commission

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Docket No. 110020-WS — Application for certificates to provide water and wastewater
service in Marion County by Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc., Oak Bend Utility

Dear Ms. Cole:

Please file the enclosed letter and attachments in the above-referenced docket. If you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
M . [:J‘V&&_
Michael G. Cooke
MGC:amb
Enclosures
ce: Patti Daniel, Public Utilities Supervisor, Bureau of Certification, Economics, and Tariffs

(V1A E-MAIL: PDANIEL(@PSC.STATE.FL.US)
Division of Economic Regulation (Jones, Alexis, Walden)

(Via E-MAIL: MJONESAL@PSC.STATE.FL.US and TWALDEN@PSC.STATE.FL.US)

Office of the General Counsel (Jaeger) (ViA E-MAIL: RIAEGER@PSC.STATE.FL.US)
Steve Reilly, Office of Public Counsel (VIA E-MAIL: REILLY.STEVE@LEG.STATE.FL.US)
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401 EAST JACKSON STREET

SUITE 2700

TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602

(Ml McClosk
FAX: (813) 314-6985

MICHAEL.COOKE@RUDEN.COM

March 18, 2011

Ms. Patti Daniel

Public Utilities Supervisor

Bureau of Certification, Economics, and Tariffs
Public Service Commission

Capital Circle Office Center

2540 Shumard Qak Boulevard

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE:  Docket No. 110020-WS — Application for certificates to provide water and wastewater
service in Marion County by Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc., Oak Bend Utility

Dear Ms. Daniel:

Enclosed please find the following information requested by staff as outlined in your
February 4, 2011, letter to me regarding the application for certificates to provide water and
wastewater service in Marion County by Equity Lifestyle Properties, Inc. (“ELS,” referenced by
staff as “ELP”). Each of staff’s questions is shown below in italics, followed by applicant’s

response.

I.

RM:7886598:1
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Land Ownership. Exhibits E and G contain a warranty deed dated August 1981
that transferred the specified property to Brandywine Management Corporation
(Brandywine). Pursuant to Rule 25-30.033(1)(j), Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.), please provide a copy of the agreement executed by Brandywine that
permits the certificated utility’s long-term continuous use of the land on which the
water and wastewater facilities are located, such as a 99-year lease.

The warranty deed for Brandywine Management Corporation is a prior deed in
the chain of title that should not have been included previously. MHC Oak Bend,
L.L.C., an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of ELS, currently owns the property.
Attached as Exhibit 1 is the deed vesting ownership in MHC Oak Bend, L.L.C.
In accordance with Rule 25-30.033(1)(j), F.A.C., upon issuance of a final order
that grants certificates of authorization to operate a water and wastewater utility,
MHC Oak Bend, L.L.C., will transfer to a new corporate entity, by warranty deed,
that portion of the property it owns upon which the water and wastewater

facilities are located. A warranty deed has been drafted for this purpose and is

IREEAES
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attached as Exhibit 2. A separate corporate entity, OB Utility Systems, L.L.C., a
Delaware limited liability company qualified to do business in Florida, has been
created and will be the grantee of the property transferred. For purposes of this
application, OB Ultility Systems, L.L.C., is the applicant and notices required by
Section 367.045, F.S., and Rule 25-03.030, F.A.C., will be provided in the name
of OB Utility Systems, L.L.C., using the legal description, provided in Exhibits 3
and 4, of the territory proposed to be served.

Territory Maps. Rule 25-30.033(1)(n) requires that the application include a
map showing township, range, and section with a scale such as 17 = 200’ or 1”

quarter sections. The maps submitted in Exhibits L and M do not display the
territory using the scale as specified by the rule, nor do they provide a marked
boundary of the proposed territory. Please provide a territory map that meets the
scale requirement and clearly illustrates the territory border using a bold line
with sufficient contrast for easy reading.

Please see attached, as Exhibit 3, a territory map with the proposed territory to be
served plotted to scale using metes and bounds. As noted in response to Question
I, above, MHC Oak Bend, L.L.C., intends to transfer the portion of the existing
mobile home park upon which the water and wastewater facilities are located to a
newly formed entity, OB Utility Systems, L.L.C.

Notice of Application. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C., the Utility must
provide notice of the application to those parties named on the list provided by
the Commission and to each customer of the systems to be certificated. The
notice must also be published in a newspaper of gemeral circulation in the
rerritory, as prescribed by this rule. Attached, please find the Commission’s list
of parties to be noticed. Please submit to the Commission the affidavits required
by Section 367.045(1)(e), Florida Statutes (F.S.), with a copy of the notice
affached.

Please see attached as Exhibit 4 a form of notice which includes the applicable
revised legal description. As discussed previously with staff, once staff has
confirmed that any questions regarding the legal description of the territory have
been satisfactorily addressed, the applicant will forward the notices required by
Section 367.045(1), F.S.

Land Ownership. Please explain the relationship between Equity Lifestyle
Properties, Inc. (ELP) and Brandywine.

Please see the response to Question 1, above.

BOCA RATON * FT. LAUDERDALE * MIAML « NAPLES * ORLANDO s PORT ST. LUCIE * TALLAHASSEE * TAMPA * WEST PALM BEACH
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Customer Class. [t is staff’s understanding that Oak Bend has 262 residential lot
connections. Exhibit J, Schedule No. A-1, indicates that a general service
customer class is also being served Please confirm whether the pool and the
clubhouse are the Utility’s only general service customers and whether each of
these connections is individually metered.

Although ELS might need to perform additional review of this question, subject
to further review, these are the only general service customers and they are not
individually metered.

DEP Permit. Please provide a copy of the wastewater treatment plan operating
permit.

Please see attached Exhibit 5.

Exhibit J, Special Report.

a. Schedules Nos. B-3, B-8, and C-8 make reference to an “NES agreement”
and “NES proposal” for the installation of meters. However, Exhibit D of
the application states that there are existing 5/8" x %" meters for the 262
residential connections. Please confirm whether there are, in fact,
existing meters. If so, please explain why the Ulility is proposing to install
an additional 262 meters.

ELS is checking the status of the installation of meters and will
supplement this response with additional clarifying information.

b. Schedule No. B-10 indicates the estimated annual gallons sold as
18,689,000 gallons. Please provide documentation that shows how this
figure was determined.

The estimate of water gallons sold was calculated using the amount of
finished water pumped as taken from Monthly Operating Reports
submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection. This
was reduced by 10 percent. The estimate of wastewater gallons sold was
calculated by taking 80 percent of the water gallons sold. Please see
attached Exhibit 6 for the underlying documents used.

Undeveloped Land in Service Area. According to staff’s review of the County
Assessment and System maps provided in Exhibits L and M, respectively, the
service territory includes a parcel that appears to be undeveloped. This parcel is
located East of Interstate 75, North of the wastewater treatment facility, and
South of Bent Oak Drive. Please explain whether this parcel is owned by ELP,

BOCA RATON *® FT. LAUDERDALE = MIAMI ® NAPLES » ORLANDO * PORT ST. LUCIE ®* TALLAHASSEE * TAMPA * WEST PALM BEACH



Page 4

MGC:amb
Enclosures

RM:7886598:1

whether ELP has any plans for future development of the property, and whether
waler and/or wastewater service would be needed.

The parcel is owned by MHC Oak Bend, L.L.C., an indirect wholly-owned
subsidiary of ELS. There are no current plans to develop the property further.

Tariffs — Customer Bill. Rule 25-30.335 F.A.C., provides a utility cannot
consider a customer delinquent in paying his or her bill until the 21° day after the
utility has mailed or presented the bill for payment. Rule 25-30.320, F.A.C.,
provides that service may be discontinued after five working days written notice is
mailed to the customer, separate and apart from any bill for service. For clarity,
you may wish to include this language on your customer bill.

ELS appreciates this comment and will consider including this language in
customer bills. To reflect that OB Utility Systems, L.L.C., will be the owner of
the utility, revised tariff pages are attached as Exhibit 7.
Very truly yours,
M«_/ A m{\

Michael G. Cooke

BOCA RATON ® FT, LAUDERDALE * MIAMI ¥ NAPLES * ORLANDO = PORT ST, LUCIE * TALLAHASSEE ®* TAMPA ® WEST PALM BEACH
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Mail to:
Kimberly E. Fuldauer, Esq.
Katten o avis Rosenman DAVID R. ELLSPERMANN, CLERK OF COURT MARION COUNTY
525 West Monroe Street, Suite 1600
icago, Illinois 60661 DATE: 10/28/2003 03:47:03 PM

FILE #: 2003143293 OR BK/PG 03562/0758

This instrument prepared by:
RECORDING FEES 19.50

Kimberly E. Fuldauer, Esq.

Katten Muchin Zavis Rosenman
525 West Monroe Street, Suite 1600 DEED DOC TAX 0.70 W

Chicago, Illinois 60661
Address: 10620 S.W. 27th Avenue, Lot# A-124, Ocala, FL 34476

Property appraisers parcel identification (Fotio number(s)): 35770 |  EEEERIR

Grantees S.S. #(s ) NG

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

This SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED, made the Zqﬂwday of October, 2003, by

dollars, lawful money of the United States of America, in hand paid by the said party of the
second part, at or before the ensealing and delivery of these presents, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, granted, bargained, sold, aliened, remised, released, conveyed and
confirmed, and by these presents do grant, bargain, sell, alien, remise, release, convey and
confinm unto the said party of the second part, and their heirs and assigns forever, all the
following piece, parcel, or tract of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Marion County,
State of Florida, and being more particularly described as follows:

>
.2 In Between MHC OPERATING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership
& w o\ (“Grantor”), party of the first part,
w 5 ON
5 ey
= 0 'ty and
PEy ‘?}
Z = » N MHC OAK BEND, L.L.C,, a Delaware limited liability company (“Grantee”), whose
= ]:j ZISY permanent address is ¢/o0 Manufactured Home Communities Inc., Two North Riverside Plaza,
Pl ;§ Suite 800, Chicago, Illinois 60606, party of the second part.
o W
€5 = =N
S ' £~ WITNESSETH, that, the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of ten
0= W
O
o
o

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto
belonging or in anywise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and
remainders, rents, 1ssues and profits thereof, and also all the estate, right, title, interest, dower
and right of dower, separate estate, property, possession, claim and demand whatsoever, as well

Oak Bend , FL

Doc #:CHI0I (207947-00060) 50143495v1:10/02/2003/Time:12:58



as in cquity, of the said part of the first part, of in and to the same, and every part and parcel
thereof, with the appurtenances.

To have and to hold the above granted, bargained and described premises with the
appurtenances, unto the said party of the second part its heirs and assigns, to its own proper use,
benefit and behoof forever.

And the said party of the first part, for itself and for its heirs, personal representatives and
administrators, does covenant, promise and agree to and with the said party-of the second part,
its heirs and assigns, that the said party of the first part, at the time of the ensealing and delivery
of these presents, its lawfully seized of and in all and singular the above granted, bargained and
described premises, with the appurtenances, and has good right, full power and lawful authority
to grant, bargain, sell and convey the same in manner and form aforesaid. And the said party of
the second part, its heirs and assigns, shall and may at all times hereafter peaceably and quietly
have, hold, use, occupy, possess and enjoy the above granted premises and every part and parcel
thereof, with the appurtenances, without any let, suit, trouble, molestation, eviction or
disturbance of the said party of the first part, heirs or assigns, or of any other person or persons
lawfully claiming or to claim the same, by, through and under the grantor herein.

And the said party of the first part, for itself and for its heirs, warrants the above described and
hereby granted and released premises, and every part and parcel thereof, with the appurtenances,
unto the said party of the second part, his heirs and assigns, against the said party of the first part,
his heirs, and against all and every person or persons whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim
the same, by, through and under the grantor herein, shall and will warrant and by these presents
forever defend.

[EXECUTION PAGE FOLLOWS]

FILE: 2003143283
OR BOOK/PAGE 03562/0759
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IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the said party of the first part has hereunto set hand and seal the day

and year first above written.

S Lgned sealed and delivered in the

pme e of: //
C

—ﬂ/l

W&@s@'(gnaturg (as to first Grantor)

Printed name

/’1//:/’; )j %/_____

Witness signature (as to first Grantor)
N 1o Z. Buarsns

Printed name

State of [llinois )

County of Cook )

MHC OPERATING LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, an lllinois limited partnership

By:  Manufactured Home Communities, Inc., a
Maryland corporation, its general partner

By: §KM*1Q \ad %ﬂ
Name: David W. Fell

Title: Vice President, Associate General
Counsel, Assistant Secretary

Post office address: c¢/o Manufactured Home
Communities Inc., Two North Riverside Plaza,
Suite 800, Chicago, Illinois 60606

FILE: 2003143293
OR BOOK/PAGE 03562/0760

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this / ﬁi day of October, 2003, by
David W. Fell, as Vice President, Associate General Counsel, Assistant Secretary of
Manufactured Home Communities, Inc., a Maryland corporation, as general partner of MHC
Operating Limited Partpership, an Ilinois limited partnership , who is personally known to me or

has produced ¢ ~0

(state) driver’s license as identific

My Commission Expires:

(AFFIX NOTARY SEAL)

Qak Bend, FL

Doc #:CHION (207947-00060) 50143495v1:10/02/2003/Time:12:53

\Neéry"P%‘bhc (Signature)

( rinted‘lﬂ:}lpm' AL SEAL”
LYDIA TAN

Notary Public, State of Hlinols
My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 2006




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION
PARCEL ! DESCRIPTION — MOBILE HOME PARK:

THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, LESS AND
EXCEPT ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY; THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 LYING EAST OF INTERSTATE 75; AND THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 LYING EAST OF INTERSTATE 75, ALL LYING AND BEING IN
SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA.

FILE: 2003143293
OR BOOK/PAGE 03562/0761

Qak Bend
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This [nstrument Prepared by
And Return to:
Jeffrey T. Shear, Esq.
Adldress: Ruden McClosky P.A.
401 East Jackson Street
Suite 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR PROCESSING DATA SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDING DATA

Portions of Parcel No: 35770-051-01
WARRANTY DEED

This Warranty Deed made as of the day of ,2011 by
MHC OAK BEND, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, hereinafter called the Grantor, to
OB UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company authorized to transact
business in the State of Florida, whose address is ¢/o B&D Equity, P.O. Box 06115, Chicago, IL
60606-6115, hereinafter called the Grantee:

(Wherever used herein the terms "Grantor" and "Grantee" include all the parties to
this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of individuals, and
the successors and assigns of corporations)

Witnesseth: That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00)
and other valuable considerations, receipt whereof'is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains,
sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the Grantee, all that certain land situate in
Marion County, Florida, to wit:

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Property™).

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in
anywise appertaining, including, but not limited to, an easement over Grantor’s property described in
Exhibit “B” attached hereto and made a part hereof for ingress and egress along existing roadways
and other areas necessary to access all public rights of way abutting the property described in
Exhibit “B”.

To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that it is lawfully seized of said land in
fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the
Grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims
of all persons whomsoever, and that said land is free of all encumbrances except as set forth on
Exhibit “C” hereto.

RM:7869140:2




In Witness Whereof, the said Grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year
firstabove written.

WITNESSES: MHC OAK BEND, L.L.C., a Delaware limited
X company
By:
Signature Print Name:
Title:
Print Name
Address: c¢/o Equity LifeStyle Properties, Inc.
Two North Riverside Plaza
Signature Suite 800
Chicago, IL 60606
Print Name
STATE OF
COUNTY OF
This instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,2011, by
as of MHC OAK BEND, L.L.C, a
Delaware limited liability company, on behalf of the limited liability company. He/she is personally
known to me or produced as identification.
Notary Public
Print Name:
My Commission expires:
RM:7869140:2



EXHIBIT “A”

OAK BEND FACILITIES

PARCEL 1 (WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT):

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH,
RANGE 21 EAST OF THE TALLAHASSEE BASE MERIDIAN, SAID LANDS LYING AND
BEING IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'15" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 1328.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE
HEREIN DESCRIBED PARCEL,;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'15" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 349.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
INTERSTATE 75;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE, BEARING NORTH 29°25'14" WEST, ALONG
SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 221.17 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, BEARING SOUTH
88°51'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 309.74 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 01°06'22" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 116.50 FEET TO A
POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 46°07'33" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.50 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 88°51'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 137.59 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 01°06722" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 321.44 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

RM:7869140:2




TOGETHER WITH:

PARCEL 2 WATER TREATMENT PLANT):

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH,
RANGE 21 EAST OF THE TALLAHASSEE BASE MERIDIAN, SAID LANDS LYING AND
BEING IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 01°03'14" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 1985.66 FEET TO NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH
1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID EAST LINE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'51" WEST, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 A DISTANCE OF 387.96 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE, BEARING SOUTH 01°08'09" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 8.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
PARCEL;

THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 88°51'51" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 76.00 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 36°3420" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 119.21 FEET TO THE
APPROXIMATE NORTHERLY EDGE OF PAVEMENT OF PENDLETON WAY;

SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE
SOUTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 130.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°37'15",
A CHORD DISTANCE OF 42.06 FEET, BEARING OF SOUTH 70°14'09" WEST,

THENCE, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND SAID APPROXIMATE EDGE OF
PAVEMENT, A LENGTH OF 42.25 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 36°34'20" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 82.06 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE, BEARING NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 10.20 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'51" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 58.55 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 34.20 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

RM:7869140:2



EXHIBIT “B”

GRANTOR’S PROPERTY

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE
21 EAST, SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE
N8&°51'15"W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 1326.27
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED PARCEL; THENCE
CONTINUE N88°51'15"W ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 34948 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 75; THENCE
N296°25'14"W ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 75 A
DISTANCE OF 1920.04 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 26; THENCE N01°09'30"E ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 331.96 TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE S88°51'51"E ALONG
SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 2623.90 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 27TH
AVENUE; THENCE S01°03'14"W ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE
OF 661.64 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE N88°51'30"W ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 1300.06 FEET
TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26; THENCE S01°06'22"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 1323.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT THE FOLLOWING:

- PARCEL 1 (WASTE WATER TREATMENT PLANT):

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH,
RANGE 21 EAST OF THE TALLAHASSEE BASE MERIDIAN, SAID LANDS LYING AND
BEING IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'l5" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 1328.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE
HEREIN DESCRIBED PARCEL;

RM:7869140:2



THENCE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'15" WEST, ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE
OF 349.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF
INTERSTATE 75;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID SOUTH LINE, BEARING NORTH 29°25'14" WEST, ALONG
SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 221.17 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, BEARING SOUTH
88°51'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 309.74 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 01°0622" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 116.50 FEET TO A
POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 46°07'33" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.50 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 88°51'15" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 137.59 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 01°06"22" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 321.44 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND

PARCEL 2 (WATER TREATMENT PLANT):

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH,
RANGE 21 EAST OF THE TALLAHASSEE BASE MERIDIAN, SAID LANDS LYING AND
BEING IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS; '

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 01°03'[4" EAST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID
SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF 1985.66 FEET TO NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTH
1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID EAST LINE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'51" WEST, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTH 1/2 A DISTANCE OF 387.96 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, LEAVING SAID NORTH LINE, BEARING SOUTH 01°08'09" WEST, A
DISTANCE OF 8.36 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
PARCEL;

THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 88°51'51" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 76.00 FEET TO A POINT;

RM:7869140:2



THENCE, BEARING SOUTH 36°34'20" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 119.21 FEET TO THE
APPROXIMATE NORTHERLY EDGE OF PAVEMENT OF PENDLETON WAY;

SAID POINT BEING THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE
SOUTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 130.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 18°37'15",
A CHORD DISTANCE OF 42.06 FEET, BEARING OF SOUTH 70°14'09" WEST,

THENCE, ALONG THE ARC OF SAID CURVE AND SAID APPROXIMATE EDGE OF
PAVEMENT, A LENGTH OF 42.25 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 36°34'20" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 82.06 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE, BEARING NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 10.20 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE, BEARING NORTH 88°51'51" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 58.55 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE, BEARING NORTH 00°00'00" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 34.20 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING.

RM:7869140:2



EXHIBIT “C”

PERMITTED EXCEPTIONS
1. Real estate taxes and assessments for the year 2011 and subsequent years, which are not yet
due and payable.
2 All restrictions, easements, covenants, agreements and matters of record, but this

provision shall not operate to reimpose same.

<3 Zoning restrictions and prohibitions imposed by governmental authorities or quasi-
govemmental authorities.

RM:7869140:2
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Oak Bend

APPLICATION FOR ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE

(FOR A PROPOSED OR EXISTING SYSTEM REQUESTING
INITIAL RATES AND CHARGES)

(Section 367.045, Florida Statutes)

LEGAL NOTICE

Notice is hereby given on ___(Date) , pursuant to Section 367.045, Florida Statutes, of
the application of OB Utility Systems, L.L.C., to operate a water and wastewater utility to
provide service to the following described territory Marion County, Florida.

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16
SOUTH, RANGE 21 EAST, SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN MARION
COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE
N88°51'15"W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE
OF 1326.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
PARCEL; THENCE CONTINUE N88°51'15"W ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A
DISTANCE OF 349.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF INTERSTATE 75; THENCE N29°25'14"W ALONG SAID EASTERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 75 A DISTANCE OF 1920.04 FEET TO
THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE
NO1°09'30"E ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
26 A DISTANCE OF 331.96 TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE
S88°51'51"E ALONG SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH
1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 2623.90 FEET
TO THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF 27TH AVENUE; THENCE S01°03'14"W
ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 661.64 FEET TO THE
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID
SECTION 26; THENCE N88°51'30"W ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF
1300.06 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26; THENCE S01°06'22"W ALONG THE
WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
26 A DISTANCE OF 1323.86 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS
61.81 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

Any objection to the said application must be made in writing and filed with the Office of

Commission Clerk, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850, within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice. At the same

RM:7772650:2



Oak Bend

time, a copy of said objection should be mailed to the applicant whose address is set forth below.
The objection must state the grounds for the objection with particularity.

OB Utility Systems, L.L.C.

c/o Equity Lifestyle Properties, Inc.
Oak Bend Mobile Home Park
10620 S.W. 27" Avenue
Ocala, Florida 34476

RM:7772650:2
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ifestyle P PERMIT NUMBER:: FLADI0693:003
Mmmfmmd Hom& eemmumty EXPIRATION DATE: April 12,2075

ATER AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS AND MONITORING REQUIREMENTS.

A. Rense and Laiid Application Systeims

1. mumgmépermébeginningenthmsm' ' nd 4
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FLAD10693:003
April 12,2015

PERMEITTEE:
FACILITY:

w
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PERMIT NUMBER:  FLAGI0693-003
EXPIRATIONDATE:  April 12,2015
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PERMITTEE:  Equity Lifestyle Propetties, Inc:
BACILITY: ‘Qak Bend Manufactured Home Comitiunity
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4 Disposal of residuals; septage; and. oﬁx;:
f!and for pumom than soii cond




PERMITTEBE: Equity Lifestyle-Properties, Ine;
FACIEITY:  Oak Bend Manufactured Home Community-
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TON DATE: Aprit 12,2018
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April 12,2015
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Oak Bend Mobile Home Park
Water and Wastewater Statistics
For 12 month period ending 10/31/10

Water Wastwater
Pump Treated (MGD)
November-09 1,578,000 0.625
December-09 1,181,000 0.604
January-10 1,556,000 0.735
February-10 1,246,000 0.553
March-10 1,458,000 0.692
April-10 1,819,000 0.448
May-10 2,085,000 0.392
June-10 1,881,000 0.343
July-10 2,080,000 0.329
August-10 1,888,000 0373
September-10 1,718,000 0.293
October-10 2,276,000 0.284
Total 20,766,000 5671
less 10% 2,076,600.0
Total 18,689,400.0

FA123DATAWTILITY\OAK BEND MOBILE HOME PARK\Original Certificate\Water & Wastewater Statistics




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

1: 3424087 |Plant Name: Oak Bend MHC __
) of: November 2009
Meay XX Free Chlorme ____Chlorine Dioxide ___Ozone ___Combmed Chlorine (Chloramines)
__Uluaviolet Radiation
XX Frec Chlorinc Combined Chlorme (Chloramines) Chiorine Dioxi
UL pid % R & 4
65,000 T 244,500 5 2.63 238 3,03 220 151
X 24 49,000 244,800 1.5 2.70 255 2.70 180 1 80
X 24 37,600 244,800 15 1.95 253 811 2.00 1.50
X 24 55,000 244,800 1.5 2.15 275 7.7 1.40 i.10
X 24 68.000 244,800 15 1.95 276 7.80 1.40 110
X 24 38,000 244,800 1.3 270 242 7.80 2.20 140
X 24 57,000 244,800 s 212 23.0 © 738 240 132
X 24 86,000 244,800 1S 2:25 249 7.90 200 130
X 24 52,000 244,800 i i5 2.55 25.8 7.80 1.80 1.60
X 24 29,000 244 800 1.5 2,49 256 771 1.80 1.20
X 24 42,000 244,800 15 2.78 253 7.86 2.00 ) 1.70
X 24 48,000 244,800 1.5 3.00 24.8 7.80 2.00 t 60
X 24 29,000 244,800 1.5 2.10 239 7.90 2.20 1.30
X 24 62,000 244,800 15 2.09 21.9 308 2.60 : 1.64
X 24 79,000 244,800 1.5 216 24.0 7.9% 2.20 N .00
X 24 56,000 244,800 15 240 255 7.80 1.80 1.30
X 24 37,000 " 244,800 i5 2,55 26.5. 790 160 1.50
X 24 44,000 244,800 15 2.40 226 787 220 1.50
X 22 48,000 244,800 1.5 2.55 208 8.00 2.80 1.60
X 24 93,000 244,800 .5 2.46 22.8 79 2.40 1.33
X 24 62,000 244,800 1.5 2.09 20.7 826 280 1.64°
X 24 $1.000 244,800 15 2.52 248 7.82 2.00 136
X 65,000 244,800 13 2.70 236 790 2.20 1.50 System shut down due to
23,000 244,800 15 2.40 242 $.00 2.20 1.50 repairs to hydrotank.
37,000 244,860 1.5 225 214 792 2.30 1.40
39,000 244,860 15 225 210 8.01 2.80 1.30
31,000 244 800 55 2.10 223 7.83 2.60 1 40
53,000 244,800 18 2.00 189 809 320 138
67,000 244,800 15. 282 228 7.96 240 1.58
46,000 244,8C0 |5 255 248 7.80 2.00 1.70
1,578,000
52.600
93,000




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

{Plant Name: Oak Bend MHC

ey

__Ultraviolet Radiation

0O

Other (Describe).
St

Type of Disinfectant Residual Mauained in Distribution Sy

*®

XX Free Chlorme

Chiorine Dioxide

__Combined Chicrine (Chlorammes)

er (Meceribal

Combined Chiorine (Chloramines)

Chlorine Dioxide

X 2275 40,000 244,800 1.60 15 2.40 238 783 170 {73 System st down due to
X 24 40,000 244,800 148 1.5 2.24 243 776 1.70 153 hydrotank inspection.
X 24 38,600 244,800 138 1.5 2.07 246 784 170 130
X 24 32,000 244,800 1.82 L5 2.73 204 782 1.70 1.36
X 24 39,000 244,800 1.26 1.5 1.89 15.9 7.91 1.70 2.00
X 24 45,000 244,800 1.53 i.5 2.30 159 .05 170 163
it X 24 39,000 244,800 1.54 1.5 2.31 23.9 7.42 170 1.43
S X 24 27,000 244,800 i.68 15 252 273 7.83 1.70 1.62
X 24 40,000 244,800 1.59 1.5 2.39 248 8.00 1.70 |32
X 24 37.600 244,800 1.49 i3 224 77 7.58 170 1 47
X 24 29,600 244,860 2.02 15 5.03 193 77 .70 169
X 24 38,000 244,800 1.7 10 2.57 20.2 7.81 1.70 1.48
X 24 67,000 244,800 168 1.5 252 24.7 7.66 1.70 130
X 24 40,000 244,800 1.84 1.5 276 202 8.72 1.70 163
X 24 26,600 244,800 140 3.5 2.10 24.7 .72 1.70 1.40
X 24 32,000 244,800 2.00 is5 3.00 (222 7.70 170 1 80
X 24 52,000 244,800 1.98 1.5 297 233 754 1.70 1.73
X 24 29,000 244,800 220 1.5 3.30 23.1 7.72 1.70 190
X 2 33,600 244 8C0 1168 1.5 252 2.7 779 170 143
X 24 59,000 244,800 1.90 15 2.85 20.4 762 1.70 1.0
X 24 37,600 244,800 195 1.5 293 222 7.20 1.70 159
X 24 28,000 244,800 1.80 1.5 2.70 po) 767 170 1.70
X 1o 35,000 244,800 1.80 1.5 270 220 7.52 1.70 1.50
4 X 2% 35,000 244.800 1.88 15 2.82 24.6 6.98 170 1.76
4350 X 24 30,060 244,800 1.89 L5 2.84 237 732 170 1.83
36,000 244,800 1.73 is 2.60 22.1 7.63 170 ).70
56,000 244,800 210 J 3.15 19.1 7.83 1.70 1.80
36,000 244,800 191 I 287 22 710 170 1.72
27,000 244,800 1.86 15 2:19 179 731 1.70 i85
37,000 244,800 1.84 15 2,76 243 7,62 1.70 186
42,000 244,300 1.85 15 293 236 731 1.70 179
1,184,000
38,097
67,000
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PERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

PW JPlant Name: Oak Bend MHC

1 1 January 2010

Means of Achieving Four-Loe Virus Inactivation/Remaval: NX Free Chlorine __ Chlorme Dioxide __Ozone —_Combumed Chlorine (Chloramines}

__Ultraviolet Radiation Other (Describe); T

Type of Disinfectant Residual Maintained in Distribution S Combined Chlorine (Chloramines) Chilorse Dioxide

244,800 . 1.50
48,000 244 800 1.70 5 2.55 2168 7.6t 1.70 141
52,000 244 800 176 15 2.64 17.30 7.54 i.70 135
57,000 244 800 1.99 i 5 2.99 22.00 7.00 1.70 {59
44,600 244,800 1.96 i5 2.94 17.00 756 1.70 1.64
56,000 244,800 2.08 1.5 3.12 15.10 152 170 1.77
62,000 244,800 1.97 e 2.96 2290 7.10 1.70 1.85
38,000 244 800 2.10 .5 3.15 1930 7.54 170 1.78
58,000 244,800 179 13 2.69 17.80 7.68 1.70 . {73
91,000 244,800 2.19 §.S 3.29 18.10 7.58 1.70 1.66
111,000 244,800 2 ] 3.00 21.70 7.35 170 197
60.000 244,800 1.91 15 2.87 19.80 785 170 1.72
43,000 244,800 207 15 3.1 19.60 739 1.70 1.78
55,000 244,800 1.0¢ 1.5 306 23.20 722 1.70 1.86
43,000 244,800 3.10 1.5 4.65 2330 7.80 270 230 '
51,000 264,800 173 1.5 2.60 26.30 769 1.70 | .68
54,000 244,800 191 1.5 2.87 2320 7.5 170 1.55
46,000 244 80D 1.99 15 2.99 2240 725 1.70 195
36,000 244,800 220 15 3.30 25.50 769 1.70 2.30
36,000 244,800 230 15 345 26.80 782 .70 230
50,000 244,800 1.47 1.5 221 24,20 7.36 1.70 1.88
35,000 244,800 2.00 1.3 3.00 25.80 759 1.70 1.95
45,000 244,800 1.52 1.5 2.28 18.90 172 1.70 152
63,0600 244,360 1.43 1.5 2.15 23.70 776 1.70 1.50
49,000 244,800 179 1.5 2,69 24.20 732 1.70 i 79
35,000 244,800 188 1.3 2.82 2320 775 1.70 i36
41,000 234,800 1.87 1.5 2.81 23.00 770 (.70 1.42
37,000 244,800 1.56 15 234 23.70 767 1.70 137
45,000 244,500 1.55 1.5 2.33 24,20 7.70 1.70 i.20
41,000 244,800 1.63 15 245 23.70 7.80 1.70 139
45,600 244,300 2.0 1.5 3.02 20.10 7.69 1.70 174
1,556,000

50,194
111,000



MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

fication Number: 3424087

nt Name: Oak Bend MHC

XX Free Chlorine

Chlorine Dioxide

—_Combmed Chiorine (Chloramines)

med Chlorine (Chloramines)

1%

42,000

72,000

38,000 244.8C9 187 22,80 17C
X 32,000 244 800 167 2030 1.70 ).64
X 34,000 244 500 183 20.60 1.70 137
X 34,000 244,300 2.00 23.00 1.70 1.58
X 41,000 244,800 1.98 22.30 1.70 1.53
X 54,000 244,300 1.96 20.10 1.70 1.84
X 46,600 244,800 1.87 2350 170 15
X 37,000 244,300 1.9 22.20 1.70 1.64
X 37,000 244,300 1.89 20,76 1.70 |7
X 45,000 244,800 2.09 19.20 1.70 1,78
X 39,000 244,800 2.8 1970 1.79 .92
X 43,600 244,800 2.09 18.70 1.70 1.87
X 65,000 244,800 1.69 1980 1.70 1.70
X 49,000 244300 2 2310 170 1.64
X 41,000 244,800 1.81 20.70 1.70 1.31
X 45,000 244,800 1.74 21.80 170 1.6
X 38,000 244,800 1.76 19.00 1.70 1.64
X 45,000 244,800 1.78 21.40 170 1.60
X 47,000 244,800 1.37 2090 1.70 1,48
X 72,000 244,800 1.75 22.30 1.70 1.46
X 50,000 246,800 176 2560 1.70 1.74
X 32,000 244,800 156 2590 1.70 1.66
X 37,000 244,800 181 21.60 1.70 161
X 36,000 244,300 1.86 {6.70 1.70 1.44
X 52,000 244,800 1.96 2240 170 158
X 44,000 244,800 191 19.40 170 .73
X 67,000 244,800 2.04 19.80 1.70 1.64
1,246,000
44,500

Chilorine Dioxide




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

PWS Identificanion Wumber: 3424087 [Plant ante: Oak Bend MHC
0 Diai e I March 2010
Means f Amem ur—Log Virus Inactivation/Removal: ¢ XX Free Chlorine ____Chlonine Dioxide __Ozone ___Combined Chlorine (Chloranunes)
__Ultraviolet Radiation Other (Describe):
i Distribution Sy XX Free C Combined Chiorine (Chloramines) Chiorine Dioxide
X 24 34,000 244,800 2.1 1.5 3.07 24.60 7.82 1.70 201
X 24 35,000 244,800 218 15 3.2 2210 781 1.70 205
X 24 40,000 244,800 219 ‘5 3.29 20 50 7385 1.70 2,01
X 24 43,060 244,800 2.20 i5 3.30 21,50 7.81 170 2.05
X 24 46,000 244,800 2.19 15 3.29 21.70 789 1.70 1.78
X 24 47,000 244,500 122 15 1.83 2050 781 170 098
X 24 82,000 244,300 77 1.5 2.66 2220 7.30 170 1.90
X 24 56,000 244,800 1.89 1.5 284 26.20 7.9 1.70 1.63
X 24 37,000 244800 2.00 15 3.00 23.90 779 170 i.70
X 24 43,000 244,300 212 15 3.18 26,10 7.81 150 213
X 24 40,600 244,800 1.86 15 279 2i.20 7.84 1.70 1.70
5% 24 39,000 244,800 1.92 1 2.88 22.90 7.89 170 171
X 24 40,000 244,800 1.85 1.5 2.78 22.20 7.82 1.70 1.58
X 24 65,000 244,800 1.59 3.5 2.39 20.30 7.8 1.70 1.59
X 24 57,000 244,800 211 15 3.4 25.00 781 1.70 147
34,000 244,500 i.50 8 2.25 24.00 7.74 1.70 140
44,000 244,800 1.40 |5 2.10 23.30 7.94 1.70 1.40
56,000 244,300 1.40 i 5 2.10 2270 7.89 1.70 i.30
44,000 244,800 1.87 i 5 2.81 26.40 7.83 1.70 1.54
41,000 244 800 t.50 LS 225 25.10 789 1.70 148
84,000 244,800 220 1.5 3.30 21.30 7.78 1.70 1.66
49,000 244,800 2.08 15 312 2190 791 170 i 58 March 22 - Weil #3 off line.
29,000 244800 170 LS5 2.55 2570 770 1.70 150 Well #2 supplying water
40,000 244,800 170 15 2.58 25.90 3.06 170 1 .40
55,000 244,800 1.80 ' 5 2.70 24.50 $.01 1.70 1.90
36,000 244,800 20 [ 3.30 27.40 802 170 177
39,000 244,800 1 .46 1S 2.19 2610 793 170 " 177
69,000 244,800 1.85 1.5 2.78 22.50 7.94 1.70 202
43,000 244,800 182 1.5 2.73 22.90 .03 i.70 185
21,000 244,800 1.70 1.5 2.55 23.60 7.94 1.70 1.60
41,000 244,800 150 15 225 26.80 7.84 1.70 1.60
1.458,000
47,032
84,000




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

PWS identification Number: 3424087

e Oak Bend MHC

i “for the:Von

N

Means of Achieving Four-Log Virus Inactivation/Removal: *

l}é Free Chlorine

Chlonne Dioxide

___Ozone

___Combined Chilorine (Chioramines}

T Hirazinla adintinn
Ultraviolet Radiation

Other (Deseribe):

Type of Disinfectant Residual Ma

ed in Distribution System:

Combined Chlorine (Chloramines)
et KAy

Chlorine Dioxide
o

& 4 v GER & ) U S
57,000 ;;t,soc i . 4/1-4/30 - Well £3 off-ime
X 2% 48.000 244,800 1.70 15 2.55 27.50 7.96 020 1.86 Well 22 supplying water to
X 24 $2.000 244,300 1.71 15 2.57 27.50 799 120 1.60 : .
57 24 84,000 244,360 158 15 2.37 26.70 7.9t 1.20 1.83
X 24 52,600 244,800 REZ 1S 2.57 27.30 7.82 1.20 1.64
X 24 30,000 244,800 i.80 15 2.70 27.50 7.83 1.20 1.50
X 24 60,000 244,800 1.60 55 2.40 2520 736 1.20 130
X 24 $4,006 244.800 180 is 2.70 2610 7.92 120 {.60
X 2 50,000 244,300 1.59 15 2.39 29.00 794 1.20 in
X 24 51,000 244,800 1.55 15 2.30 2520 750 120 }.49
X 24 92,000 244,300 1.59 15 2.39 2610 779 1.20 1.67
X 18 41,000 244,800 9.20 iP5 0.30 26.20 786 .20 System down dus to repairs
X 24 i 37,000 244,800 1.00 1.5 1.50 24.60 797 1.20 0.70 to water mam break behind
X 24 51,000 244,800 160 1.5 285 27 80 782 1.20 {70 Lot E-10.
X 24 80,600 244,800 1.50 15 2.25 24.80 7.97 120 2.10
X 24 55,000 244,800 | 61 1. 242 26.00 7.9) 1.20 1.75
X 24 64,000 244.800 0.22 1.5 0.33 25.10 7.86 i20 0.39
X 24 100,000 244 800 220 1.5 3.30 2330 7.7 1.20 i 67
X 24 57,000 244,800 1.59 1.5 2.39 25.70 789 1.20 1715
X 24 39,000 244,800 (.83 1.5 2.75 27.00 792 1.20 179
X 24 35,000 244,800 191 1.5 2.87 27.50 7.84 1.20 1.7
X 2% 75,000 244,800 1.52 1.5 2.28 28,00 797 {20 | .40
X 24 53.000 244,800 1.35 1.5 2.03 27.80 790 1.20 1.43
63,000 244,800 121 15 1.82 2730 785 1.20 119
114,000 244,800 141 1.5 212 25.10 7.94 120 148
52,000 244 8C0 1.43 1§ 2,135 2730 7.89 120 142
32,000 244,800 1.44 15 2.16 26.50 792 1.20 1.20
54,000 244,800 .34 [ 201 24 50 7.89 1.20 1.40
84,000 244,300 1.42 15 213 25.20 7.93 1.20 1.20
63,000 244,809 1.27 1.5 1.91 25.90 792 .20 136
1,819,000
60,633
114,000




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

PWS Identificatio [Plant Name: Oak Berd MHC -
Dita h ; May 2010
Means of ,’\cllevang Four-Log Virus Inactivation/Removal: * XX Free Chiorine ___ Chlorine Dioxide _ Ozone __Combined Chlorine (Chloramines)
jin‘avxo‘!et Radiation Othier {Deseribe);
Type of Disinfectant Resid il Dismem XX Free Chlonne Combined Chlorine (Chlorammes) Chiorine Dioxid,
7 % B 5] 2
43,000 244,800 133 " ’
X 2 94,000 244,800 133 ) 2.00 26,60 7.36 1.20 1.25 Well 22 supplying water to
X 24 54,000 244,800 1.33 s 2,00 27.70 786 1.20 1.07 community.
R 24 54,000 244,800 1.40 15 2.10 30.10 792 1.20 1.00
X 24 52,600 244,800 i00 15 1.30 28.40 782 1.20 0.60
X 24 47,000 244,800 120 5 1.80 29.70 796 1.20 1.60
X 24 55,000 244,800 139 15 2.08 29,20 786 i.20 1.32
X 24 52.000 244,800 1.20 15 1.80 26,00 1.72 1.20 (.00
X 24 81,000 244,800 1.07 IL5: 1.61 23.70 790 120 1.10
X 24 68,000 244,800 1.34 15 . 2.01 2870 7.84 120 126
X 24 34,000 244,800 138 1.5 2.07 2520 789 1.20 1.20
X 24 59,000 244,800 1.37 1.5 2.06 28.80 7.75 .20 1 40
X 22 98,000 244,800 0.97 1.5 .46 28.30 7.82 120 Li7
X 7 34,000 244,800 1.56 15 2,34 27.80 7.94 1.20 1.04 Water outage dus to wells
X 24 67,000 244,800 i.96 15 2.94 25.80 7.83 120 1.60 lhad not been reset after
X 21 111,000 244.800 220 s 330 31.40 797 1.20 1.80 contractor made repairs to
X 24 178,000 244,800 140 15 2.10 27.20 7.59 1.20 1.05 generator.
X 24 27,000 244,800 1.40 1.5 210 28.90 .72 1.20 140 5/16 - Systemn lost pressure
X 24 60,000 244,800 1.36 13 2.04 27.60 7.82 120 110 dute to transfer switch on
X 24 34,000 244,800 213 1.5 3.20 25.10 798 1.20 2.00 generator had not fully’
x 24 61,000 244,800 144 1.5 2,16 34.40 7.85 1.20 1.55 transferred power back to
X 24 57,000 244,800 1.56 15 2.34 2740 754 (.20 1.40 plant.
X 24 124,000 244 300 1.3 L5 1.97 2830 7.85 1.20 118
X 24 53.000 244,800 1.47 i5 221 29.90 779 1.20 1.40
X 24 35,000 244,860 1.71 1.5 2.57 26.90 7.87 1.20 {.60
X 24 65,000 244,800 1.67 1.3 251 29.70 7.97 1.20 1,50
X 24 90,600 244,800 1.50 15 2.23 28,60 787 1.20 1,40
X 24 56,000 244 800 i.54 15 2.31 26,70 7.88 1.20 137
X 24 55,000 244,300 1.57 [5 236 27.30 782 1.20 1.40
X 24 63,000 244,800 130 1.5 1.95 23.90 7.98 120 129
X 54,000 244 300 1.09 15 1.64 2970 7.93 1.20 1.31
2,085,000
67,258
178,000
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ON REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

jPlant Name: Oak Bend MHC

MONTHLY OPER

XX Free Chlorine _____Chienine Digxide ___Ozone ___Combmed Chlorine {Chloramines)
Combined Chlorme (Chloranunes) Clilorme Dioxide
: CRAETHPD

X 24 b 24£ $C0 1.24

x 24 58,000 244,800 Li3 1S

X 24 100,000 244,500 0.82 s 1.23 27.80 786 1.20 090
X 24 56,000 244,800 0.68 15 1.02 2810 7.91 120 0.50
X 24 45.000 244,800 182 15 2.73 28.20 7.91 1.20 | 60
X 24 $9.000 244,300 1.29 1.5 1.94 25.30 7.91 120 0.90
X 24 53,000 244,300 .46 1.5 2.19 28.70 784 1.20 133
X 24 27,000 244,800 170 1 2.55 27.60 7.94 1.20 1.50
X 24 68,000 244,800 152 1.5 2.28 29.20 784 1.20 153
X 24 95,000 244,800 147 is 221 28.20 7.93 120 {30
X 24 59,000 244,800 1.53 15 2.30 29.30 7.34 1.20 1.52
X 24 72,090 244,800 1.55 L5 233 27.20 7.98 1.20 1.40
X 24 14,000 244,300 1.47 1.5 2.21 28.3¢ 8.02 1.20 i27
X 24 55.000 244,800 1.74 i5 2.61 30.60 1.7% .20 144
X 24 26,000 244,600 163 1.5 245 29.90 7.90 1.20 150
X 24 67,000 244,800 166 15 249 30,20 7.91 1.20 1.50
X 24 81,000 244,800 177 155 2.66 25.20 7.94 1.20 1.60
X 2 34,000 244,800 1.68 1:5 2.57 25.70 7.88 1.20 124
X 24 39.000 244,800 151 1.5 272 2510 7,91 120 1.57
X 24 95,000 244,800 1.57 15 236 28.70 782 1.20 1.40
X 24 27,000 244,300 3.50 15 525 24.90 7.97 120 1,65
X 24 33,000 244,800 1.39 i.5 239 26.90 7.90 1.20 1.53
X 24 72,000 244 8C0 1.57 15 2.36 31.60 7.39 1.20 1.69
X 24 92,000 245,800 1.58 1.5 2.37 3210 .10 120 138
X 2 48 000 244,800 182 15 2.73 32.70 7.85 1.20 1.34
X 24 74,000 244,860 ).66 T 2.49 28.30 783 1.20 1.43
E 24 106,000 244800 1.58 B 237 2040 7.96 1.20 1.50
X 24 34,000 244,800 1.91 1.5 287 32.10 7.80 1.20 1.53
X 4 39,000 244 800 1.65 4 248 29.60 790 1.20 1.50
X 55,000 244 800 1.55 15 2.33 29.90 7.50 1.20 1.43

1,881,000
62,700
114,000




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

TPlant Name:_Oak Bend YHC

__Ultraviolet Radiatiot

XX Free Chlorine

Chlorine Diwoxide

___Ozone

__Combined Chlorine (Chloramines)

Other {Describe):
——

Type of Disinfectant Residual Mamtamed in Distribution Systemn:

Combined Chlorine (Chloranimes)

Clilorine Dioxide

105,000

i
nie, GF
X . 244,800 :
X 24 51,000 244 800 1.13 1.29 1.40 26.4 7.80 120 097
X 24 55,000 244,800 0.82 1.49 122 26.8 .00 1.20 143
X 24 3,00 244,800 0.68 1.44 098 24.7 $.10 1.20 1.10
X 24 4,000 244,800 182 1.43 2.69 26.8 $.10 1.20 126
5 X 24 24,000 244,800 1.29 {42 1.84 299 7,80 §.20 134
; X 24 42,000 244,800 1.46 ) .63 241 238 8.00 1.20 155
g X 24 37,000 244,800 1.70 137 233 23.1 790 120 119
X 24 61,000 244,800 152 170 2.58 9.1 7.90 i.20 1.44
X 24 84,000 244,800 1.47 1.56 229 219 7.87 1.20 1.23
: X 2% 96,000 244,800 1.53 143 2.19 253 792 1.20 1.1?
3 X 23 90,000 244 800 1.5% 174 2.70 294 70 1.20 1.04 7/12 - System dowst due to
X 24 46,000 244,800 1.47 139 2.04 28.9 780 120 1.09 repatrs to & water line break
X 24 79,600 244,800 174 1.47 2.56 30.8 7.80 1.20 }.37 at Lot A-23.
X 24 82,009 244 800 .63 148 2.41 25.7 8.09 1.20 1.4
X 24 60,000 244,800 1.66 18] 3.00 30.7 8.00 120 158
X 24 §0.000 244,800 177 1.79 347 288 7.96 1.20 1.28
X 24 105,000 244,800 1.68 174 292 269 7.87 .20 035
X 24 55,000 244,800 1 81 1 8¢ ) 3.26 287 7.83 120 184
X 24 47,000 744,800 1.57 1.78 279 343 770 1.20 1.27
X 24 77,000 244,300 3.50 133 4.66 359 7.80 120 145
X 24 95,000 244,360 1.59 138 2.19 317 750 120 147
X 24 49,000 244,300 .57 115 1.81 237 3.00 1.20 1.16
X 24 $2,000 244,800 1.58 1.04 1.64 272 780 1.20 0.88
X 24 62,000 244,800 182 .68 1 306 248 3,00 1.20 0.89
X 24 65,000 244,800 1.66 1.49 232 308 720 1.20 034
X 24 27,000 244 300 1.58 1.58 2.50 256 800 1.20 0.91
X 24 £0,000 244,800 191 i.37 2.62 301 780 1.20 1.20
X 24 84,000 244,8G0 1.65 1.00 1.65 25.2 8.00 1.20 0.90
X 24 57,000 244,300 155 1.80 279 316 8.00 1.20 0.78
X 57,000 244,800 | 55 0.30 047 278 7.7 120 0.20
2,080,000
67,097




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

{Plant Name: Oak Bend MHC

"X_.:S_Frcc Chlorine _____Chlorne Dioxide __Ozone ___Combued Chlorine (Chloramines)
__Ultraviolet Radiation Other {(Deseribel:
Type of Disinfeciant Residual Mai & m Drstribution Systen. XX Free Chlorine Chlorine Dioxide
—— s - RS L o= - N RGO tnamen -
X 24 91,000 244,800 200 2.50 29.2 797 120 1.60
X 24 37,000 244 800 2.00 129 2.58 21,1 750 1.20 D
X 2 37,600 244,800 2.G0 1.49 2.98 310 7.80 120 1.30
X 24 48,000 " 244,800 17 1.44 2.46 254 7.90 120 1.48
X 24 109,000 244,800 1.60 148 2.37 244 7.80 1.20 078
X 24 58,000 244,800 1.00 1.43 143 32, 3.00 1.20 0.69
X 24 56,000 244,800 032 ;.65 0.53 26.7 7.88 1.20 0.21
X 24 65,000 244,800 1.20 137 1.64 257 3,02 1.20 1.28
X 24 46,000 244,800 144 1.70 2.45 283 3.03 1.20 134
X 24 37,600 244,800 1.97 1,56 3.07 310 7.90 1.20 1.16
X 24 60,600 244,300 1.88 1.43 2.69 200 7.90 20 0.71
X 24 47,000 244,800 133 174 231 263 7.90 {20 117
X 24 31,000 244,800 1.20 139 1.67, 254 3.00 1.20 1.43
X 24 58,000 244,800 134 1.47 1197 289 7.80 1.20 1.02
X 24 65.000 244,800 12! 148 1.79 24.5 $.10 120 1.00
X 24 59.000 244,800 1.31 181 2.37 25.5 3.00 1.20 1.50
b3 24 51,000 244,860 1.46 179 261 2.0 7.80 120 1.40
X 24 79,000 244 800 1.42 .74 247 277 7.80 1.20 } 01
X 24 74,000 244,800 i.49 1.80 2.68 25.0 7.80 1.20 0.79
X 24 62,000 244,800 1.91 178 3.40 25.7 790 1.20 125
X 24 $2,000 244,800 1.00 i.33 133 26.i 793 1.20 0.40
X 24 83,000 244,800 1.40 1.38 1.93 254 799 1.20 1.00
X 24 50,000 244,500 1,20 115 138 26.2 8.00 1.20 1,19
X 24 45,000 244,800 1.30 j.04 135 254 760 1.20 110
X 24 58,000 244,800 1.20 168 2.02 25.1 7.50 1.20 0.8]
X 24 0,000 244,800 i.47 140 2.06 304 7.80 120 1.39
X 24 46,000 244,3C0 L4 158 2.23 28.8 760 1.20 1.24
X 24 56,000 244,800 1.48 137 2.03 26.7 .13 1.20 §.44
24 18,000 244,800 1.46 1.00 1.46 26.3 3.16 1.20 1.5
42,000 244,800 138 180 2.48 25.3 7.90 1.20 1.54
58,000 244,300 1.51 0.30 0.45 28.7 7.50 .20 0.98
1,888,000
60.903
109,000




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER
{Piant Name: Oak Bend MHC

XX Free Chlorme Torine Dioxide _ Ozone ___Combined Chlorme (Chloramines})

Combined Chiorine (Chloramines} Chiorine Dioxide
X 24 74,000 244,800 1.73 1.25 2.16 339 7.60 1.20 105
X 24 74,000 244,800 i.50 129 1.94 25.8 7.80 .20 0.87
X 215 83,600 244,800 1.59 149 2.37 324 7.50 1.20 1.18 Systsm down due 1o repairs
X 24 77,000 244,800 138 i 44 1.99 306 750 120 085 t0 2 water line break at
X 24 65,000 244,800 133 1.48 197 251 2.70 1.20 {20 Lot A-13.
X 24 47,000 244,800 1.67 143 239 310 740 1.20 1.66
X 24 24,000 244,800 1.42 1.65 : 2.34 24.5 7.80 1.20 0.89
X 24 66,000 244,800 1.58 137 2.16 307 7.60 1.20 ; 1.76
X 24 73,000 244,800 1.42 i.70 241 249 1.60 1.20 ) 1.08
X 2145 40,000 254,800 1.3i 56 2.04 30.1 2.69 120 134 System down due to repairs
X 24 64,000 244,800 2.40 1.43 343 28.1 8.04 1.20 . 2.60 to broken water fine at
X 23 76,000 244,300 180 174 303 279 758 120 150 Well 3.
X 24 40,000 244,800 2.10 139 292 299 7.70 1.20 1.20
X 24 25,000 244,800 2.00 1.47 2.94 317 7.50 1.20 | 80
X 24 62,000 244,800 184 148 232 303 7.60 1.20 1.9
X 24 (9,000 244,500 2.00 {81 362 310 7.70 1.20 2.03
X 24 46,000 244,360 2.00 1.79 3.58 2388 7.50 1.20 1.90
X 24 66,000 244,300 3.40 174 5.92 267 .07 1.20 216
X 24 81,600 244 800 1.76 1.80 3507 273 8.05 1.20 2.20
X 24 38,000 244,300 1.67 178 2.97 30.0 775 120 170
X 24 39,000 244,300 s 1.64 133 2.18 30.1 7,60 1.20 1,01
X 24 63,000 244,800 201 | 38 2.7 325 7.60 1.20 1.09
X 24 " 85,000 244,800 219 115 2.52 26.4 8.03 1.20 219
X 24 44,000 244,800 1.86 1.04 1.93 284 812 1.20 218
X 24 47,009 244,800 192 168 323 2.2 7.42 1.20 i.06
X 24 53,000 244,800 137 1.40 1.92 24.8 8.10 120 ] 1.01
X 24 66,000 244,800 1,88 1.58 2.99 28.4 780 1,20 1.90
X 24 31,000 244,800 1.62 137 202 299 7.70 120 1.50
X 24 43,000 244,800 1.59 100 159 29.6 7.60 1.20 1.40
X 55,000 244,800 157 1 80 3.55 219 8.20 1.20 i.83
1,718,000
57,267
85,000




MONTHLY OPERATION REPORT FOR PWSs TREATING RAW GROUND WATER OR PURCHASED FINISHED WATER

[PWS Identification Number: 3424087 [Plant Neme:Oak Bend MHP
v Diita for: the:-Month/Y eir October 2010
Means of Achieving Four-Log Vieus Inactivation/Removal: * X __Free Chionne Chlorme Dioxide Ozone Combined Chlorine (Chlorammes)
Ultraviolet Radiation Other (Describe):
Type of Disinfectant Residual Mamntamed 1o Distribution System: X Free Chioruie Combined Chlotime (Chloramines) Chlorine Dioxide
Dose, fo‘ﬂﬁ'ﬁg
rgency or Abi
23 nix|(enan:c:W|{3'
nfiatessycl [ ug-min/L Conipongnis Ot of Operation
NEW ACCOUNT
36,700 iS5
69,160 1.0
104,100 1.0
$9,360 12
60.890 11
35,300 £3
96,500 13
72,700 14
123,700 153 water line leak
186,100 1.6 water line leak
174,000 ) 1.5 'Weter line leak repawred. Tisued BWN
96,400 14
53,000 13
29,00¢ 16
75,200 18
90,000 15
24.560 1S
15,800 N 1.6
3,800 )
70,000 13
39,100 16
60,000 19
16,3500 . £5
121,700 16
60.300 16
119.600
65,500
2,276,000

73,419
136,100
15,800




Exhibit 7



WATER TARIFF

OB UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C.
NAME OF COMPANY

FILED WITH

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION



WATER TARIFF

OB UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C.
NAME OF COMPANY

10620 S.W. 27TH AVENUE
OCALA, FL 34476
(ADDRESS OF COMPANY)

(352) 237-2136
(Business & Emergency Telephone Numbers)

FILED WITH

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1.0

Roger Maynard
[SSUING OFFICER
Executive Vice President
TITLE




ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.1

NAME OF COMPANY OB UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C.
WATER TARIFF

(Continued from Sheet No. 3.0)

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH,
RANGE 21 EAST, SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE
N88°51'15"W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF
1326.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
PARCEL; THENCE CONTINUE N88°51'15"W ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A
DISTANCE OF 349.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF INTERSTATE 75; THENCE N29°25'14"W ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 75 A DISTANCE OF 1920.04 FEET TO THE WEST LINE
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE N01°09'30"E ALONG
SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF
331.96 TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE S88°51'51"E ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 2623.90 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF 27TH AVENUE; THENCE S01°03'14"W ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY
LINE A DISTANCE OF 661.64 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE N88°51'30"W ALONG
THE SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 1300.06 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26; THENCE
S01°06'22"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 1323.86 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 61.81 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

Roger Maynard
ISSUING OFFICER
Executive Vice President
TITLE




WASTEWATER TARIFF

OB UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C.
NAME OF COMPANY

FILED WITH

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION




WASTEWATER TARIFF

OB UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C.
NAME OF COMPANY

10620 S.W. 27TH AVENUE
OCALA, FL 34476
(ADDRESS OF COMPANY)

(352) 237-2136
(Business & Emergency Telephone Numbers)

FILED WITH
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1.0

Roger Maynard
ISSUING OFFICER

Executive Vice President
TITLE



ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3.1

NAME OF COMPANY OB UTILITY SYSTEMS, L.L.C.
WASTEWATER TARIFF

(Continued from Sheet No. 3.0)

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORY SERVED

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH,
RANGE 21 EAST, SAID LANDS LYING AND BEING IN MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA,
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE
N88°51'15"W, ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 26, A DISTANCE OF
1326.27 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED
PARCEL; THENCE CONTINUE N88°51'15"W ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE A
DISTANCE OF 349.48 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF INTERSTATE 75; THENCE N29°25'14"W ALONG SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF
WAY LINE OF INTERSTATE 75 A DISTANCE OF 1920.04 FEET TO THE WEST LINE
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE NO1°09'30"E ALONG
SAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF
331.96 TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE S88°51'51"E ALONG SAID
NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 2623.90 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF 27TH AVENUE; THENCE S01°03'14"W ALONG SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY
LINE A DISTANCE OF 661.64 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 26; THENCE N88°51'30"W ALONG
THE SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF
SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 1300.06 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26; THENCE
S01°0622"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 26 A DISTANCE OF 1323.86 FEET TO THE POINT
OF BEGINNING. CONTAINS 61.81 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

Roger Maynard
ISSUING OFFICER
Executive Vice President
TITLE



